

No. S153852

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 29 2008

Frederick A. ...

AMERON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE  
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL. ON THE  
MERITS**

FROM THE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE NO. A109766

FROM AN ORDER OF THE SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,  
CASE NO. 419929, HONORABLE ELLEN CHAITIN

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
RICHARD B. GOETZ (S.B. #115666)  
A. PATRICIA KLEMIC (S.B. #221637)  
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-2899  
TELEPHONE: (213) 430-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents:*

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; PACIFIC EMPLOYERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

AMERON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE  
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL. ON THE  
MERITS**

---

FROM THE DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE NO. A109766

---

FROM AN ORDER OF THE SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,  
CASE NO. 419929, HONORABLE ELLEN CHAITIN

---

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
RICHARD B. GOETZ (S.B. #115666)  
A. PATRICIA KLEMIC (S.B. #221637)  
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-2899  
TELEPHONE: (213) 430-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents:*

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; PACIFIC EMPLOYERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY

*And on behalf of counsel and parties listed below, who join in the brief:*

ROBERT J. ROMERO (S.B. #136539)  
JOSEPH J. DE HOPE, JR. (S.B. #79271)  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
ONE CALIFORNIA STREET, 18<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents:*

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA; PACIFIC EMPLOYERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY; ST. PAUL SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY

DAVID B. BABBE (S.B. # 107446)  
SONIA S. WAISMAN (S.B. # 153010)  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
555 WEST FIFTH STREET  
SUITE 3500  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents:*

ST. PAUL SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY

MICHAEL BARNES (S.B. # 121314)  
SONIA RENEE MARTIN (S.B. # 191148)  
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    KIEWIT CHOSE TO RESOLVE ITS CONTRACT DISPUTE WITH THE GOVERNMENT IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE FORUM .....	5
II.   THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    AMERON’S “FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT” ARGUMENTS IGNORE THIS COURT’S REPEATED AND CONSISTENT PRONOUNCEMENTS THAT THE PLAIN MEANING OF “SUIT” IS LIMITED TO AN ACTION IN A COURT OF LAW.....	11
A.    This Court Has Stated Repeatedly That A “Suit” Is An Action In A Court Of Law .....	12
1. <i>Foster-Gardner</i> .....	12
2. <i>Powerine I</i> .....	14
3. <i>Ace and Powerine II</i> .....	16
B.    The INA, PEIC And Great American Policies Contain The Same, And The ICSOP Policies Contain Substantively The Same, Language That This Court Construed In <i>Foster-Gardner</i> .....	18
II.   A BOARD PROCEEDING IS NOT A “SUIT” .....	23
A.    A Board of Contract Appeals Is Not A Court.....	24
B.    The Court Should Reject Ameron’s Argument That A Board Proceeding Is The “Functional Equivalent” Of A Suit.....	26
1.    Ameron Asks This Court To Ignore The Policy Language That This Court Has Held Dictates A Bright-Line Rule .....	26
2.    Ameron’s Approach Would Create Uncertainty In Future Coverage Disputes.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. There Is No Support For Ameron’s Contention That Administrative Actions Are Suits .....	30
1. Dictionary Definitions And California Case Law Support The Holding In <i>Foster-Gardner</i> .....	31
2. The Contract Disputes Act Does Not Support Ameron’s Position.....	33
3. This Court Has Made Clear That Ameron’s Public Policy Arguments Are Not Relevant To The Interpretation Of The Contracts At Issue .....	36
III. AMERON’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT JUSTIFY A MODIFICATION OR OVERRULING OF PRECEDENT .....	37
IV. AMERON’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL AND, IN ANY EVENT, HAVE NO MERIT .....	40
A. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Ruled That Insurers Have No Indemnity Obligations Under The Policies Presented In This Appeal .....	41
1. 1988-89 INA Policies. ....	41
2. 1979-81 Puritan and 1981-82 Old Republic Policies.....	42
3. 1978-79 PEIC and 1986-87 Great American Policies.....	43
4. 1992-95 ICSOP Policies .....	44
B. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Ruled That Ameron’s Waiver And Estoppel Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;B Ltd. Partnership v. Gen. Svcs. Admin.</i> G.S.B.C.A. No. 15208, 2005-1 B.C.A. P32,832 .....	24
<i>Advanced Micro Devices v. Intel Corp.</i> (1994) 9 Cal. 4th 362 .....	26
<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal. App. 4th 132 .....	4
<i>Aire Frio, S.A. v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guarantee Co.</i> (D. Canal Zone 1970) 309 F. Supp. 1388 .....	32
<i>AIU v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 807 .....	1, 34, 36
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 102 Cal. App. 4th 848 .....	5
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Comm'n</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 903 .....	38
<i>Cates Constr. Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 28 .....	46
<i>CDM Investors v. Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (2006) 139 Cal. App. 4th 1251 .....	4
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Superior Court (Powerine I)</i> (2001) 24 Cal. 4th 945 .....	passim
<i>CIM Ins. Corp. v. Masamitsu</i> (D. Haw. 1999) 74 F. Supp. 2d 975 .....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. City of San Fernando</i> (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 199 .....	38
<i>Communale v. Traders &amp; Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (1958) 50 Cal. 2d 654 .....	37
<i>County of San Diego v. Ace Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 406 .....	passim
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 150 .....	26
<i>Foster-Gardner v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 857 .....	passim
<i>Glendale Fed. Bank, FSB v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 2001) 239 F.3d 1374 .....	25
<i>Hackethal v. National Casualty Co.</i> (1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 1102 .....	31, 32
<i>Isaacson v. California Ins. Guarantee Ass'n</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 775 .....	37
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> (2003) 665 N.W.2d 257 .....	32
<i>Lawrence v. Western Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 565 .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal. App. 4th 187 .....	4
<i>Malcom v. Farmers New World Life Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal. App. 4th 296 .....	45
<i>McCall v. PacifiCare of Cal., Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 412 .....	11
<i>Metcalf v. County of San Joaquin</i> (Cal., Feb. 21, 2008, 5144831) 2008 Cal. LEXIS 1905 .....	41
<i>Mirpad, LLC v. California Ins. Guarantee Ass'n</i> (2005) 132 Cal. App. 4th 1058 .....	4
<i>Mountain Valley Lumber Inc. v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> (June 21, 2007) C.B.C.A. No. 95, 2007-2 B.C.A. P33,611 .....	25
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 773 .....	39
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....	38
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 412 .....	13
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court (Powerine II)</i> (2005) 37 Cal. 4th 377 .....	passim
<i>Ritchie v. Anchor Casualty Co.</i> (1955) 135 Cal. App. 2d 245 .....	36
<i>Safeway Moving &amp; Storage Corp. v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> (E.D. Va. 1970) 317 F. Supp. 238 .....	33
<i>Simon Wrecking Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2004) 350 F. Supp. 2d 624 .....	5
<i>Spray, Gould &amp; Bowers v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 71 Cal. App. 4th 1260 .....	46
<i>Sterling Fed. Sys. v. Goldin</i> (Fed. Cir. 1994) 16 F.3d 1177 .....	25
<i>Stockton Theatres, Inc. v. Palermo</i> (1956) 47 Cal. 2d 469 .....	13
<i>Taranow v. Brookstein</i> (1982) 135 Cal. App. 3d 662 .....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> (1983) 713 F.2d 1541 .....	24
<i>Universal Fiberglass Corp. v. United States</i> (Ct. Cl. 1976) 537 F.2d 400 .....	24
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court (Centennial Ins.)</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 815 .....	36
<i>Vu v. Prudential Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 1142 .....	45
<i>W.C. Richards Co. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> (1999) 311 Ill. App. 3d 218 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 1 .....	46
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal. 4th 1112 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
41 U.S.C. § 601 .....	24
41 U.S.C. § 605(b) .....	34
41 U.S.C. § 606 .....	24
41 U.S.C. § 607(b) .....	25
41 U.S.C. § 607(e) .....	24
41 U.S.C. § 609 .....	7, 24
41 U.S.C. § 609(b) .....	25
41 U.S.C. § 609(d) .....	34
CAL. EVID. CODE §452(d) .....	11
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25356.1(e) .....	30
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25358.1(a)-(b) .....	29
CAL. INS. CODE § 11580.2 .....	42
Contract Disputes Act of 1978 .....	7, 30, 33, 34
<b>Rules</b>	
10 CAL. CODE REGS. 2695.7 .....	46
29 C.F.R. 1614.106 .....	28
43 C.F.R. 1.3 .....	25
43 C.F.R. 4.122 .....	25
CAL. R. CT. 8.516(b)(1) .....	12, 40
<b>Legislative Material</b>	
S. REP. 95-1118, 2d Sess. (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, p. 5235 .....	24, 35
S.B. 3178, Sec. 10(e) .....	35
